

No .1/1/2019/ADM/APTEL/

Government of India

Appellate Tribunal for Electricity

Core-4,7th Floor, SCOPE COMPLEX, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003 Telephone |No. 24368481, 24361518

www.aptel.gov.in

Date: 15th July, 2020

Filling up the Post of Registrar in the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity on Deputation basis.

VACANCY CIRCULAR

It is proposed to fill up the under mentioned post in the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity on Deputation basis.

	on Deputation basis.						
Sl. No.	Name of the Post (No. of	Eligibility Criteria					
	vacancies)/Scale of Pay						
	Registrar (APTEL)	Officers of the Central Government or Supreme Court or High					
1	(Anticipated)	Court or District Court possessing degree in law from					
	Pay band -4 Rs. 37400-67000/-	recognized University or equivalent-					
	plus Grade Pay Rs. 10000/- as per 6 th CPC.	(a) holding analogous post on regular basis; or					
	o ere.	(b) with two years regular services in the post of pay band-4					
	Level-14 (144200-218200)	with pay of Rs. 8900/:-					
	As per 7 th CPC.	(c) with three years regular service in the post of pay band -4					
		with grade pay of Rs. 8700/:- or					
		(d) holding post of District Judge or Additional District judge					
		or Registrar or Additional Registrar, on regular Basis :-or					
		(e) with five years regular service in the post of joint Registrar					
		of a High Court.					
		Note 1:- The period of deputation including the period of					
		deputation in another ex-cadre post held immediately					
		preceding this appointment in the same or other organization					
		or Department of Central Government shall be five years.					
		Note 2:- The maximum age limit for appointment by					
		deputation shall be not exceeding 56 years as on the closing					
		date of receipt of applications.					
		Note 3:- for the purpose of appointment on deputation basis,					
		the service rendered on a regular basis by an officer prior to					
		1st January, 2006 or the date from which the revised pay					
		structure based on the recommendations of the sixth Central					
		Pay Commission has been extended, shall be deemed to be					
		the service rendered in the corresponding grade pay or pay					
		scale extended based on the recommendations of the said					
		pay Commission except where there has been merger of					
		more than one pre-revised scale of pay into one grade with a					
		common grade pay or pay scale, and where this benefit will					
		extend only for the post(s) for which that grade pay or pay					
		scale is the normal replacement without any upgradation.					

- 2. The pay and conditions of deputation of the officials selected will be regulated in accordance with the Department of Personnel & Training's O.M. No.6/8/2009-Estt.(Pay-II) dated the 17th June, 2010, as amended from time to time and other instructions of the Central Govt. issued in this regard from time to time.
- 3. The period of deputation including the period of deputation in another ex-cadre post held immediately preceding this appointment in the same or other Organization or Department of Central Govt. shall be five years.
- 4. The application Form as per 'Annexure' (also available in website of this Tribunal), along with attested copies of up-to-date ACRs/APAR for the last five years and vigilance clearance, may be forwarded to the undersigned immediately but not later than six weeks after publication of vacancy circular in the Employment News. Applications not accompanied by copies of ACRs/APAR and vigilance clearance will not be entertained.
- 5. The Appellate Tribunal for Electricity has been declared eligible for allotment of General Pool accommodation. Officials of the Central Government/All India Services joining the Tribunal would be eligible for allotment/retention of General Pool residential accommodation, on maturity of their turn in the waiting list, subject to fulfilment of other usual conditions.
- 6. Nos of vacancy may vary and the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity keeps its right reserve for changes in vacancy position or any other change.

(Ajay Kumar) Director (Admn.) Phone No. 011-24361518

Email: <u>aao-aptel@nic.in</u>

Copy to:-

- 1. All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India.
- 2. The Joint Secretary (Admn.), Ministry of Power, New Delhi.
- 3. Registrars of Supreme Court of India, all High Court and Districts Courts.
- 4. Registrars of all Tribunals.



संख्या १/१/२०१९-प्रशासन/एपटेल-विध्युत अपीलीय अधिकरण वैबसाइट:<u>www.aptel.gov.in</u> कोर-४ ,सातवीं मंज़िल,स्कोप कॉम्प्लेक्स,लोधी रोड़, नई दिल्ली-११०००३

दिनांक १५ जुलाई,२०२०

रिक्ति परिपत्र

विध्युतअपीलीय अधिकरण मे प्रतिनियुक्तिके आधार पर रजिस्ट्रार पद हेतु नियुक्ति प्रस्ताव है ।

संख्या	पदों के नाम	पदों की	ग्रेड-पे	संशोधित
		संख्या	(पूर्व-संशोधित)	
1	रजिस्ट्रार (APTEL)	01 (एक)	Pay Band -4 Rs. 37400-67000/- plus Grade Pay	Level-14 (144200-218200)
	(प्रत्याशित)		of Rs. 10000/-	

- 2. आवेदन, निर्धारित प्रोफार्मा में (रिक्ति परिपत्र अनुलग्नक के साथ सभी मामलों में ट्रिब्यूनल की वेबसाइट पर उपलब्ध), रिक्तियों के रोजगार समाचार में परिपत्र की प्रकाशन तिथि से छह सप्ताह के भीतर उचित चैनल के माध्यम से उपरोक्त पते पर रजिस्ट्रार, विद्युत अपीलीय ट्रिब्यूनल को प्रेषित किया जा सकता है। विद्युत अपीलीय न्यायाधिकरण रिक्ति की स्थिति में परिवर्तन या किसी अन्य परिवर्तन करने का अधिकार रखता है।
- 3. रिक्ति परिपत्र को अनुलग्नक के साथ विध्युत अपीलीय न्यायाधिकरण की वेबसाइट www.aptel.gov.in से डाउनलोड किया जा सकता है।

(हस्ताक्षर) (अजय कुमार) निदेशक प्रशासन



No.1/1/2019-Adm/APTEL-Appellate Tribunal for Electricity Website: www.aptel.gov.in Core-4, 7thfloor, SCOPE Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi,

Date: 15th July, 2020

VACANCY CIRCULAR

It is proposed to fill up the under mentioned post in the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity on deputation basis.

Sl.	Name of the Post	No. of Posts	Grade Pay	Revised
No.			(Pre Revised)	
1	Registrar (APTEL)	01 (One)	Pay band -4 Rs. 37400-	Level-14 (144200-218200)
	(Anticipated)		67000/- plus grade pay Rs.	
			10000/-	

- 2. The application in prescribed Performa, (Vacancy Circular with annexure available on Tribunal's website) complete in all respect may be sent to Registrar of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity at the aforesaid address through proper channel latest within **Six weeks from the date of Publication of the vacancy circular in the Employment News**. The Appellate Tribunal for Electricity reserves the right for any change in this regard.
- 3. The Vacancy Circular alongwith Annexure can be downloaded from the website of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity **www.aptel.gov.in**

Sd/-(AJAY KUMAR) (Director, Admn.)